

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

CAREY SALT COMPANY, A SUBSIDIARY  
OF COMPASS MINERALS  
INTERNATIONAL, INC.

AND

Cases 15-CA-19704  
15-CA-19738

UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY,  
RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY  
ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE  
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION AND  
LOCAL UNION 14425

**CHARGING PARTY UNIONS' BRIEF  
IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS**

Daniel M. Kovalik  
Senior Associate General Counsel  
United Steelworkers  
Five Gateway Center – Suite 807  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
Phone: 412.562.2518  
FAX: 412.562.2574  
dkovalik@usw.org  
*Attorney for United Steel, Paper and Forestry,  
Rubber, Manufacturing, Energy Allied  
Industrial and Service Workers International  
Union and Local Union 14425*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Respondent Has Waived Objections To a Number of ALJ Findings & Conclusions .....	2
A. Respondent Raises No Exception to the ALJ’s findings and conclusions that it unlawfully conditioned bargaining from March 31, 2010 to April 30, 2010 on the Union’s concessions to Respondent’s bargaining demands .....	3
B. Respondent Failed to Raise a Proper Exception to the ALJ’s Findings and Conclusions That it Unlawfully Changed Terms and Conditions of Employment on May 22, 2010, in the Absence of an Impasse .....	4
C. The Respondent Failed to Raise an Exception to the ALJ’s Findings & Conclusions That The Company Bargained in Bad Faith From May 25, 2010 to and through May 27, 2010 by, <i>inter alia</i> , Approaching Bargaining With the Intent Not To Reach an Agreement.....	6
D. The Respondent Proffers No Exceptions To The ALJ’s Findings & Conclusions That The Company Unlawfully Implemented Changes To Terms and Conditions of Employment on June 27, 2010 .....	8
E. The Respondent Failed to File Exceptions To The ALJ’s Findings & Conclusions That the Company Unlawfully Threatened Strikers .....	8
F. The Respondent Failed To File Proper Exceptions To The ALJ’s Findings & Conclusions That The 28 Strikers Who Resigned Their Employment, Either Before or After Receiving Offers of Reinstatement, Be Included In The Reinstatement Order .....	9
III. The Respondent Failed To Raise a Meritorious Challenge To The ALJ’s Findings & Conclusions That The Parties Were Not At An Impasse as of March 31, 2010, and That The Implementation As of That Date Was Unlawful .....	10
A. Respondent Has Failed to Except To A Number of The ALJ’s Factual Findings .....	10

B. The Company’s Exceptions To The ALJ’s Conclusions That There Was Not A Valid Impasse Which Permitted the March 31, 2010 Implementation Are Without Merit..... 13

IV. Respondent Has Failed to Except To The ALJ’s Findings That Any Alleged Impasse That Existed Was Broken By The Time of the March 31, 2010 Implementation..... 22

V. Conclusion ..... 23

Exhibit A

Certificate of Service

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
ACS, LLC & UFCW, 345 NLRB 1080 (2005) .....	5, 6, 7
American Meat Packing Corp., 301 NLRB 835 (1991) .....	22
Augusta Bakery Corp., 298 NLRB 58 (1990), <i>enf d.</i> , 957 F.2d 1467 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	9
Cal Mat Co., 331 NLRB 1084 (2000) .....	13, 14, 16, 19
Erie Brush & Manufacturing Corp., 357 NLRB No. 46 (August 9, 2011) .....	16, 17, 18, 19
Friedrich & Dimmock, 2004 NLRB GCM Lexis 4 .....	22
Grinnell Fire Protection Systems, 328 NLRB 585 (1999) <i>enf d.</i> , 236 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	16, 18, 20
Harowe Servo Controls, Inc., 250 NLRB 958 (1980) .....	9
Holsum de Puerto Rico, Inc., 344 NLRB 694 (2005), <i>enf d.</i> 456 F.3d 265 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	2, 3, 13
Industrial Electric Reels, Inc., 310 NLRB 1069 (1993) .....	21
LB&B Associates, Inc., 346 NLRB 1025 (2006) .....	9
Medco Health Solutions of Las Vegas, Inc., 357 NLRB No. 25 (2011) .....	2, 3, 8, 13
Newcor Bay City Division, 345 NLRB 1239 (2005) .....	17

NLRB v. Tomco Communications, Inc., 567 F.2d 871 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	14
Northwest Graphics, 342 NLRB No. 1288 (2004) .....	6, 8
Presto Casting Co., 262 NLRB 346 (1982) .....	21
Publix Super Mkts., 347 NLRB 1434 (2005) .....	5
Sacramento Union, 291 NLRB 552 (1988) .....	14
Taft Broadcasting Co., 163 NLRB 475 (1967) .....	19
Talbert Manufacturing, Inc., 250 NLRB 174 (1980) .....	19
Towne Plaza Hotel, 258 NLRB 69 (1981) .....	18
Wycoff Steel, 303 NLRB 517 (1991) .....	18

**Statutes**

National Labor Relations Act

Section 8(a)(1) .....	8, 9
Section 8(a)(5) .....	3, 4, 8

**NLRB Regulations**

Section 102.46(b)(1)(iii) .....	5
Section 102.46(b)(2) .....	2
